

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 24A95

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

(Additional Captions Listed on Following Pages)

**ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATIONS FOR STAY OF FINAL AGENCY
ACTION DURING PENDENCY OF PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

ANN B. WEEKS
CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE
114 State Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109

*Counsel for American Lung
Association, Clean Air Council,
American Public Health Association,
and Clean Wisconsin*

CATHERINE MARLANTES RAHM
Counsel of Record
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-4628
crahm@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council*

Additional Counsel Listed after Signature Page

No. 24A96

NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 24A97

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION & AMERICA'S POWER,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 24A98

NACCO NATURAL RESOURCES CORPORATION,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 24A105

MIDWEST OZONE GROUP,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 24A106

ELECTRIC GENERATORS FOR A SENSIBLE TRANSITION,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 24A116

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 24A117

OHIO & KANSAS,
Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Applicants challenge the Rule’s technical, record-based findings, as to which EPA has discretionary authority..... 2

II. A strong technical record supports EPA’s determinations..... 9

 A. Carbon capture and storage has been adequately demonstrated..... 9

 B. A unit-wide 90 percent capture rate has been adequately demonstrated and is achievable 12

 C. The transportation and storage components of carbon capture and storage have been deployed for decades..... 16

 D. EPA reasonably considered cost 18

III. Applicants have not shown irreparable harm 20

IV. The public interest overwhelmingly favors denying a stay..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	5
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3, 8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	4
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	4, 5, 8
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	5
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	2
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	2

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 45Q	10, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7411	2, 4, 5, 7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7435	19
42 U.S.C. § 7607	5
Inflation Reduction Act (IRA), Pub. L. No. 117-169, § 13104 (2022)	19, 20
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, § 40306 (2021)	18

Rules and Regulations

44 Fed. Reg. 33,580 (June 11, 1979)	8
63 Fed. Reg. 49,442 (Sept. 16, 1998)	8
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	9
89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024)	1-4, 6, 7, 11-23

Record Documents

AEP Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0823	10
Env't Def. Fund Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0764	10
EPA, Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures for Steam Generating Units (Technical Support Document), EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-9095	14
Navajo Transitional Energy Company Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0819	14
Press Release, <i>AEP places carbon capture commercialization on hold, citing uncertain status of climate policy, weak economy</i> (July 14, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-8951	10
SaskPower Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0687	15

Other Authorities

Br. of Amicus Curiae Sierra Club, D.C. Cir. No. 24-1120, ECF No. 2059073 (filed June 11, 2024).....	22
EPA Response Br., D.C. Cir. No. 24-1120, ECF No. 2059170 (filed June 11, 2024).....	3
Opp. Envtl. & Pub. Health Resp't-Intvs. to Stay Motions, D.C. Cir. No. 24-1120, ECF No. 2059133 (filed June 11, 2024).....	21
Order, D.C. Cir. No. 24-1120, ECF No. 2065493 (filed July 19, 2024)	2, 9, 21

Order, D.C. Cir. No. 24-1120,
ECF No. 2069206 (filed Aug. 9, 2024) 2
